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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sanjay Kalra 
Bharti Hospital, Karnal, India 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The original work on carbohydrate consumption in Indians with type 
II [sic] diabetes, is important evidence for a country which aims to 
evolve from the 'diabetes capital' to the 'diabetes care capital' of the 
world.  
The authors present robust data on the total calorie and nutrient 
consumption of people with type 2 diabetes, and non-diabetic 
controls, from a pan-Indian cohort. This knowledge is useful in 
helping plan dietary and pharmacological strategies for glucose 
control.  
A few suggestions to enhance the utility of this paper:  
The total calorie content should be highlighted in the abstract as well 
as relevant tables.  
Calorie intake and protein intake should be measured in calories and 
grams/kg/day, respectively.  
Diet plan adherence should be clearly defined.  
If possible, carbohydrate consumption should be correlated with 
body weight: Do obese Indians consume more carbohydrates?  
How does the consumption of non complex or free carbohydrates 
compare with the recent WHO recommendations regarding the 
same?  
Consistency should be maintained while using the words 'glucose' or 
'sugar'  
The discussion should cover the role of insulin, DPP4 inhibitors and 
thiazolidinediones in postprandial glucose control as well 
 
Language needs significant improvement 

 

REVIEWER DR MANOJ CHADHA 
P.D. HINDUJA NATIONAL HOSPITAL & MRC,  
MUMBAI, INDIA 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Apr-2014 
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GENERAL COMMENTS The paper indicates the high intake of CHO in Indian diet. Probably 
the perception is that intake of simple CHO is high! 

 

REVIEWER Mohan, V 
Madras Diabetes Research Foundation 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-May-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Introduction:  
1. The study aims are not clear. It aims to assess the total and 
complex carbohydrates in the diet of type 2 diabetics but the authors 
have not defined anywhere how they identified the complex 
carbohydrates. Complex carbohydrates are merely based on 
chemical classification. Since the study aimed to assess 
carbohydrates among those with diabetes the physiological 
classification of glycemic and non- glycemic carbohydrates 
recommended by WHO/FAO 1998 would have been more 
meaningful.  
 
Methodology:  
The methodology overall needs clarity with more details.  
2. As the authors said that the data represents being provided 5 
zones, the sample size of 796 appears to be too low to represent the 
Indian population. The sample size calculation and power of the 
study needs to be mentioned in methodology.  
3. How were the controls selected? Were their age and sex matched 
?  
4. Authors have not mentioned from where the controls were 
recruited. For eg. if they were recruited from clinical centres, then 
there could be bias in selection of control.  
5. The details regarding FFQ used in the study are missing. What 
were the foods included for simple and complex carbohydrates and 
by what means were they classified as complex carbohydrates? 
Please provide the reference for the validated FFQ used for the 
study.  
6. Were the primary outcomes measured based on 3 day dietary 
recall or based on  
FFQ?  
7. How was dietary carbohydrates calculated? 3 days dietary recall 
reflects short  
term dietary intake and may not be appropriate to assess 
association of HbA1c.  
 
Results:  
8. The results of the study are compared with the NIN 
recommendation and consensus guidelines which are 
recommendations for healthy individuals and are advised for the 
prevention of diabetes. As this population consists of those with type 
2 diabetes, it is advisable to assess the primary outcome with the 
recommendations for management of type 2 diabetes mellitus.  
9. The results are shown as mean % (SD). Authors have not 
mentioned level of statistical significance (p value) in any of the 
tables.  
10. Were confounders like age, sex, BMI and other dietary factors 
adjusted to study the effect of glycemic levels and percent energy 
from carbohydrate consumption?  
11. It is difficult to comprehend and conclude from table 4 whether 
non adherence to diet consumed lower % energy carbohydrates as 
compared to the group adhered to diet. Authors should have also 
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presented FBS, PPBS and HbA1c for this stratification.  
12. Similarly Table 5 does not reflect that lower the %E 
carbohydrates results in better the glycemic control of the subjects.  
13. p values are missing in table 5.  
 
Discussion:  
14. The discussion needs to be organized. It will be good to quote 
relevant studies to discuss the primary outcome of the present 
study.  
15. Authors have emphasized more about dietary carbohydrates and 
AGIs. However, this has not been included in aims and results. 
Authors have not mentioned how many subjects were on AGI's.  
16. In the introduction the authors state that there study can help 
guide future management of type 2 diabetes. What message are 
they making at the end of the study?  
17. On page 5, the authors mention that it is an epidemiological 
study. Then they say that was done at centres. Do they mean 
diabetic clinics? If so it is not representative of the population nor an 
epidemiological study and the title would be misleading.  
18. Diet of diabetic patients would have been altered by the 
physicians. How can then this be linked to causation or control of 
diabetics or compared with non diabetic population?  
19. Were repeat or reproducibility studies done to verify the 
accuracy of the findings?  
20. In diabetic patients on medications how can one tease out the 
effect of diet in an observational cross sectional study? This would 
need a prospective randomized clinical trial.  
21. The authors have acknowledged that the pharmaceutical 
company helped in writing of the paper. This would be a huge 
conflict of interest as this company makes alpha glucose inhibitors.  
  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  
Reviewer Name Sanjay Kalra  
Institution and Country Bharti Hospital, Karnal, India  
Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  
 
The original work on carbohydrate consumption in Indians with type II [sic] diabetes, is important 
evidence for a country which aims to evolve from the 'diabetes capital' to the 'diabetes care capital' of 
the world.  
The authors present robust data on the total calorie and nutrient consumption of people with type 2 
diabetes, and non-diabetic controls, from a pan-Indian cohort. This knowledge is useful in helping 
plan dietary and pharmacological strategies for glucose control.  
A few suggestions to enhance the utility of this paper:  
The total calorie content should be highlighted in the abstract as well as relevant tables.  
Response: abstract updated  
Calorie intake and protein intake should be measured in calories and grams/kg/day, respectively.  
Response – Updated – added table-2  
Diet plan adherence should be clearly defined.  
Response – Added in section RESULTS – primary and secondary outcomes  
If possible, carbohydrate consumption should be correlated with body weight: Do obese Indians 
consume more carbohydrates?  
Response – Thanks you for suggestions. However, we have not done this analysis & hence not 
included in the report.  
How does the consumption of non-complex or free carbohydrates compare with the recent WHO 
recommendations regarding the same?  
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Response: Added in section – DISCUSSION session  
Consistency should be maintained while using the words 'glucose' or 'sugar'  
Response – checked & updated  
The discussion should cover the role of insulin, DPP4 inhibitors and thiazolidinediones in postprandial 
glucose control as well  
Response – updated DISCUSIONS as suggested  
Language needs significant improvement  
Response – Language QC done  
 
Reviewer: 2  
Reviewer Name DR MANOJ CHADHA  
Institution and Country P.D. HINDUJA NATIONAL HOSPITAL & MRC,  
MUMBAI, INDIA  
Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: NONE DECLARED  
 
The paper indicates the high intake of CHO in Indian diet. Probably the perception is that intake of 
simple CHO is high!  
Response - Nil  
 
Reviewer: 3  
V Mohan  
Madras Diabetes Research Foundation  
Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  
 
Introduction:  
1. The study aims are not clear. It aims to assess the total and complex carbohydrates in the diet of 
type 2 diabetics but the authors have not defined anywhere how they identified the complex 
carbohydrates. Complex carbohydrates are merely based on chemical classification. Since the study 
aimed to assess carbohydrates among those with diabetes the physiological classification of glycemic 
and non- glycemic carbohydrates recommended by WHO/FAO 1998 would have been more 
meaningful  
Response – We agree. However in current study we used the conventional methods for measuring 
the different types of carbohydrates. We have clearly mentioned this in study limitation  
Methodology:  
The methodology overall needs clarity with more details.  
2. As the authors said that the data represents being provided 5 zones, the sample size of 796 
appears to be too low to represent the Indian population. The sample size calculation and power of 
the study needs to be mentioned in methodology.  
Response – Added in section RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS - Statistical analysis and 
evaluations  
3. How were the controls selected? Were their age and sex matched?  
Response – Added in section RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS - Study design and study 
subject  
4. Authors have not mentioned from where the controls were recruited. For eg. if they were recruited 
from clinical centers, then there could be bias in selection of control.  
Response – Added in section RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODS - Study design and study 
subject  
5. The details regarding FFQ used in the study are missing. What were the foods included for simple 
and complex carbohydrates and by what means were they classified as complex carbohydrates? 
Please provide the reference for the validated FFQ used for the study.  
Response – We have collected the dietary information on FFQ & 3-day dietary record. For final 
analysis, we have used the 3-day dietary recall.  
6. Were the primary outcomes measured based on 3 day dietary recall or based on  
FFQ?  
Response - For final analysis, we have used the 3-day dietary recall data & section is updated 
accordingly.  
7. How was dietary carbohydrates calculated? 3 days dietary recall reflects short  
term dietary intake and may not be appropriate to assess association of HbA1c.  
Response - For final analysis, we have used the 3-day dietary recall data. Yes we agree. We have 
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updated the section with this limitation. RESULTS Primary and secondary outcomes  
Results:  
8. The results of the study are compared with the NIN recommendation and consensus guidelines 
which are recommendations for healthy individuals and are advised for the prevention of diabetes. As 
this population consists of those with type 2 diabetes, it is advisable to assess the primary outcome 
with the recommendations for management of type 2 diabetes mellitus.  
Response – For this study, we have used the both NIN recommendation and National Dietary 
Guideline Consensus Group recommendation. Later recommend the diet for healthy and for 
prevention of obesity, metabolic syndrome, type-2 diabetes mellitus in Asian Indians. (Ref: 
Consensus dietary guidelines for healthy living and prevention of obesity, the metabolic syndrome, 
diabetes, and related disorders in Asian Indians. Misra A1, et al. Diabetes Technol Ther 
2011;13(6):683–94). We are not aware of dietary recommendations for management of T2DM in 
India.  
9. The results are shown as mean % (SD). Authors have not mentioned level of statistical significance 
(p value) in any of the tables.  
Response – In our study, the primary outcome analysis was done using primary descriptive analysis 
of the data using basic summary statistics. For continuous variables, the mean change was compared 
statistically between the T2DM and non-T2DM groups using either independent t-test or Mann–
Whitney U-test based on normality of the data. The tests were carried out at 5% level of significance 
and p-value ≤ 0.05 was considered as significant. We have added table-2  
10. Were confounders like age, sex, BMI and other dietary factors adjusted to study the effect of 
glycemic levels and percent energy from carbohydrate consumption?  
Response - The current study was not powered to investigate the effect of CHO consumption & 
relationship with glycemic control. We present here the observations from our study without doing 
further analysis considering the various confounder factors like age, sex, BMI, drug therapy, duration 
of disease, etc. We suggest further research to investigate correlation between % CHO consumption 
& 2h-PPBG & other glycaemic parameters.  
11. It is difficult to comprehend and conclude from table 4 whether non adherence to diet consumed 
lower % energy carbohydrates as compared to the group adhered to diet. Authors should have also 
presented FBS, PPBS and HbA1c for this stratification.  
Response – Table updated (now table 5)  
12. Similarly Table 5 does not reflect that lower the %E carbohydrates results in better the glycemic 
control of the subjects.  
Response – We present here the observations from our study without doing further analysis, hence 
we cannot reflect any statistically significant information from this table. We suggest further research 
to investigate correlation between % CHO consumption & 2h-PPBG & other glycaemic parameters.  
13. p values are missing in table 5.  
Response – (now table 6) - We present here the observations from our study without doing further 
analysis, hence we cannot reflect any statistically significant information from this table.  
Discussion:  
14. The discussion needs to be organized. It will be good to quote relevant studies to discuss the 
primary outcome of the present study.  
Response – DISCUSSION section updated  
15. Authors have emphasized more about dietary carbohydrates and AGIs. However, this has not 
been included in aims and results. Authors have not mentioned how many subjects were on AGI's.  
Response – Updated the section. For data on drug utilization, please refer to last paragraph of 
RESULT section  
16. In the introduction the authors state that there study can help guide future management of type 2 
diabetes. What message are they making at the end of the study?  
Response – Section updated appropriately. The message from this study is what is dietary pattern of 
India T2DM population & also level of glycemic control, how the macronutrient compares with non-
T2DM subjects.  
17. On page 5, the authors mention that it is an epidemiological study. Then they say that was done 
at centres. Do they mean diabetic clinics? If so it is not representative of the population nor an 
epidemiological study and the title would be misleading.  
Response – Agree & updated the section.  
18. Diet of diabetic patients would have been altered by the physicians. How can then this be linked 
to causation or control of diabetics or compared with non diabetic population?  
Response – In our study, we have selected population who is diagnosed with T2DM for quite some 
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time. We wanted to investigate how diet of T2DM who was advised diet alteration by their physician 
compares with non-modified diet of non T2DM subjects. We believe that this may reflects the real life 
situation of T2DM subjects in India.  
19. Were repeat or reproducibility studies done to verify the accuracy of the findings?  
Response – We have not done the repeat or reproducibility studies  
20. In diabetic patients on medications how can one tease out the effect of diet in an observational 
cross sectional study? This would need a prospective randomized clinical trial.  
Response – We do not intent to do so. We present our observations from cross-sectional survey. We 
have updated the discussions. However, we also wanted to bring out the discussion around – that if 
T2DM population does not adhere to dietary advice, which alternatives we have to help them curb the 
dietary carbohydrates.  
21. The authors have acknowledged that the pharmaceutical company helped in writing of the paper. 
This would be a huge conflict of interest as this company makes alpha glucose inhibitors.  
Response – Conflict of interest updated.  
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